20220321000115080 03/21/2022 01:08:09 PM DEEDS 1/4

Prepared By: Scott Smith 1100 Azie Morton Road, #1105 Austin, Texas 78704

APN: **13-5-21-4-007-022.000**Transfer Tax Due: **\$128.00**

Grantee's Address:

221 Wilkerson Sector Trust

1100 Azie Morton Road, #1105

Austin, Texas 78704

WARRANTY DEED

THAT We, **Kiran K. Yedavalli and Divya Gundamaraju** ("Grantor"), **husband and wife**, whose address is **7418 Wyndham Parkway**, **Helena**, **AL 35080**, for and in consideration of the sum of ZERO AND NO/100 (\$0.00) DOLLARS and other good and valuable consideration to the undersigned paid by the Grantee herein named, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, have GRANTED, SOLD AND CONVEYED, and by these presents do GRANT, SELL AND CONVEY unto Scott Royal Smith, Trustee of the **221 Wilkerson Sector Trust** ("Grantee"), a common law Trust located at 1100 Azie Morton Road, #1105, Austin, Texas 78704, all of the following described real property, situated in the City of **Helena**, County of **Shelby**, State of Alabama, to wit:

Lot 221, according to the Survey of Wyndham, Wilkerson Sector, Phase II, as recorded in Map Book 23, Page 117, in the Office of the Judge of Probate of Shelby County, Alabama.

For ad valorem tax purposes only, the address to the above-described property is 7418 Wyndham Parkway, Helena, AL 35080.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD, the tract or parcel of land above described together with all and singular the rights, privileges, tenements, appurtenances, and improvements unto the said GRANTEE, her heirs and assigns forever.

AND SAID GRANTOR, for said GRANTOR, GRANTOR'S successors, executors and administrators, covenants with GRANTEE, and with GRANTEE'S heirs and assigns, that GRANTOR is lawfully seized in fee simple of the said Real Estate; that said Real Estate is free and clear from all Liens and Encumbrances, except as hereinabove set forth or of record, and except for taxes due for the current and subsequent years, and except for any Restrictions pertaining to the Real Estate of record in the Probate Office of said County; and that GRANTOR will, and GRANTOR'S successors, executors, and administrators shall, warrant and defend the same to said GRANTEE, and GRANTEE'S heirs and assigns, forever against the lawful claims of all persons.

This property is not the homestead of the Grantor.

20220321000115080 03/21/2022 01:08:09 PM DEEDS 2/4

WITNESS the hand of said Grantor this 17 day of	MARCH 20 22 Kiran K. Yedavalli			
A NOTARY PUBLIC OR OTHER OFFICER COMP IDENTITY OF THE INDIVIDUAL WHO SIGNED TH ATTACHED, AND NOT THE TRUTHFULNESS, ACC	HE DOCUMENT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE IS			
STATE OF CALIFORNIA SS COUNTY OF SATA CLARA On 03 (17/2022, before me, R-C SINGH, the Notary Public, personally appeared Kiran K. Yedavalli, who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name is subscribed to the within instrument, and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity, and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity on behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.				
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the paragraph is true and correct. Witness my hand and official seal. Signature of Notary Public R. C. SINAR Printed Name O CT U 2027 My Commission Expires	R. C. SiNGH Notary Public - California Santa Clara County Commission # 2306779 My Comm. Expires Oct 21 2023 (Seal)			

20220321000115080 03/21/2022 01:08:09 PM DEEDS 3/4

WITNESS the hand of said Grantor this 17 day of $14RCH$ 20 2.2
Divya Gundamaraju
A NOTARY PUBLIC OR OTHER OFFICER COMPLETING THIS CERTIFICATE VERIFIES ONLY THE IDENTITY OF THE INDIVIDUAL WHO SIGNED THE DOCUMENT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE IS ATTACHED, AND NOT THE TRUTHFULNESS, ACCURACY, OR VALIDITY OF THAT DOCUMENT.
STATE OF CALIFORNIA) .ss COUNTY OF
On 03/17/2022, before me, R.C. SINGH, the Notary Public, personally appeared Divya Gundamaraju , who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name is subscribed to the within instrument, and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity, and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity on behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.
certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.
Nitness my hand and official seal. R, C, SINGH Notary Public - California Santa Clara County Commission = 2306779 Hy Comm. Expires Oct. 21, 2073
Signature of Notary Public R- (-SiNZ4)
Printed Name 0 G 2027
My Commission Expires

The parties herein confirm and agree by their signatures above and/or acceptance of this document that the preparer of this document has not advised the parties on the propriety or suitability of the conveyance; has been engaged solely for the purpose of preparing this instrument; has prepared the instrument only from information given to preparer by the parties and/or their representatives; and that they agree to hold harmless, indemnify and defend the preparer from and against any and all losses, liabilities, claims, demands, actions, suits, proceedings, and costs of every nature arising therefrom. The parties herein further agree at any time, and from time to time, to cooperate, adjust, initial, execute, re-execute and re-deliver such further deeds and documents, correct any defect, error or omission and do any and all such further things as may be necessary to implement and carry out the intent of the parties in making this conveyance. Preparer shall not be liable for any consequences arising from modifications to this document not made or approved by the preparer.



Filed and Recorded
Official Public Records
Judge of Probate, Shelby County Alabama, County
Clerk
Shelby County, AL
03/21/2022 01:08:09 PM
\$159.00 BRITTANI

20220321000115080

alli 5. Buyl

Real Estate Sales Validation Form

This Document must be filed in accordance with Code of Alabama 1975, Section 40-22-1

Grantor's Name Mailing Address	Kiran K. Yedavalli and Divya Gundamaraju 7418 Wyndham Parkway Helena, Al. 35080		221 Wilkerson Sector Trust 1100 Azie Morton Road, #1105 Austin, Texas 78704	
Property Address	7418 Wyndham Parkway Helena, AL 35080	Date of Sale Total Purchase Price or Actual Value or	\$	
evidence: (check of Bill of Sale Sales Contract Closing Staten	ne) (Recordation of docur	Assessor's Market Value on this form can be verified in the mentary evidence is not require a spraisal of the recordation contains all of the recordation.	e following documentary ed) osite	
	this form is not required.	Instructions		
	l mailing address - provide r current mailing address.	the name of the person or per	sons conveying interest	
Grantee's name and to property is being	•	the name of the person or per	rsons to whom interest	
Property address - the physical address of the property being conveyed, if available.				
Date of Sale - the date on which interest to the property was conveyed.				
•	e - the total amount paid fo the instrument offered for re	r the purchase of the property, ecord.	both real and personal,	
conveyed by the ins		the true value of the property, This may be evidenced by an arket value.	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
excluding current us responsibility of valu	e valuation, of the property	etermined, the current estimated as determined by the local of expurposes will be used and the standard of the current estimated and the standard of the current estimated and the current estimated and the current estimated and the current estimated and the current estimated as the current estima	ficial charged with the	
accurate. I further ur	of my knowledge and belief Inderstand that any false stated ted in <u>Code of Alabama 19</u>	that the information contained atements claimed on this form 75 § 40-22-1 (h).	I in this document is true and may result in the imposition	
Date 03/17/20	22_	Print Kiran K. Yedavalli	• · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
Unattested		Sign	Hamer/Agent) circle one	
	(verified by)	Grantor/Grantee	Owner/Agent) circle one Form RT-1	